GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE
RAJYA  SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.27

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 19TH JULY, 2016


INCIDENT OF FIRE AT ARMY’s CENTRAL AMMUNITION DEPOT, PULGAON

*27.	SHRI  SANJAY RAUT:	
		
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has taken note of fire incidents / tragedy in various defence establishments including massive fire at the Army’s Central Ammunition Depot (CAD) in Pulgaon town of Maharashtra’s Wardha district recently;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the total number of persons injured / killed during the last three years and the current year, fire incident-wise;

(c) whether Government has ordered any inquiry in this regard, if so, the details and present status thereof; and

(d) the steps taken by Government to check such incidents in future?

                 
                  ANSWER
             MINISTER OF DEFENCE
           SHRI MANOHAR PARRIKAR


(a) to (d):  A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


               *******




STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF PARTS (a) TO (d) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 27 FOR 19.7.2016 REGARDING INCIDENT OF FIRE AT ARMY’s CENTRAL AMMUNITION DEPOT, PULGAON.


Government has taken note of the fire incidents / tragedy in various defence establishments, including the major fire incident on 31st May 2016 in Central Ammunition Depot (CAD) at Pulgaon, Maharashtra. In this incident, there were 19 fatal and 17 non-fatal casualties.

Apart from the above incident at CAD, Pulgaon there has been no fire incident in any Ammunition Depot / Armament Depot / Weapon Storage Area of the Armed Forces during the last three calendar years and the current year.

A ‘Court of Inquiry’ was instituted to investigate the circumstances leading to an outbreak of fire in Central Ammunition Depot, Pulgaon on 31st May 2016.  As per the findings / opinion of Court of Inquiry in its report, the most probable cause of the outbreak of fire was excessive exudation (bleeding) of TNT reacting with metallic container leading to self-ignition (spontaneous combustion) of segregated Mine Anti Tank held in store house.

On the basis of the recommendations of Court of Inquiry and subsequent deliberations with all stakeholders, the following has been approved by the Government in order to prevent recurrence of such incidents:-

	(i)
	Disposal of all defective segregated mines (Anti Tank Mines 1A ND) for exudation of TNT, held at various locations will be undertaken by Army Headquarters (AHQ).

	(ii)
	Ordnance Factory Board (OFB) will replace or repair the defective ammunition within three months. 

	(iii)



	Army Headquarters in consultation with all stakeholders will finalize the Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs’) for:
(a) Disposal of defective ammunition in fixed time frame, and  
(b) Fixing up responsibility for defect and regularization of loss.


	(iv)
	Department of Defence Production (DDP) in consultation with all stakeholders will prepare a SOP for hand holding of Production Agency by the Designer till production stabilizes. 

	(v)
	Army Headquarters will review the security (including surveillance) and fire safety arrangements at all ammunition depots.



*******

